



## HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

### FA No. 203 of 2013

**1** - Mohd. Kutubuddin S/o Late Mohd. Amaruddin Aged About 30 Years  
Permanent R/o Aara, Tah. Rajpur, At Present R/o Near Harsagar Pond, Parradad  
Mohalla, Tah. Ambikapur, Distt. Surguja C.G., Chhattisgarh

**... appellant(s)**

**versus**

**1** - Smt. Rashida Bibi And Anr. W/o Mohd. Serajuddin Aged About 48 Years R/o  
Amdipara, P.S. Dhaurpur, Tah. Rajpur, Distt. Surguja C.G., Chhattisgarh

**2** - State Of Chhattisgarh Thru- The Collector, Surguja, Ambikapur C.G., District :  
Surguja (Ambikapur), Chhattisgarh

**... Respondent(s)**

### Order on Board

<b>17/12/2025</b>	<p style="text-align: center;">None for the appellant.</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Ms. Shrishti Singh, learned counsel for the Respondent No. 1.</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Mr. Aman Tamboli, Panel Lawyer, for the Respondent No. 2/ State.</p>

The SPC Issued to the appellant vide order dated 23.09.2025 has been returned unserved with the endorsement that the appellant is not found in his given address and his whereabouts could not be traced out.

It transpires from the order-sheets dated 26.11.2020, 30.06.2025, 08.08.2025 and 23.09.2025, no one appeared on behalf of the appellant to pursue the present appeal.

Since, no one appears on behalf of the appellant and no representation has been made on his behalf, the SPC issued to the appellant has been returned unserved with the endorsement that he is not found in his given address, the present first appeal is dismissed for want of prosecution.

**Sd/-**  
**(Ravindra Kumar Agrawal )**  
Judge